for-sale investments disposed of in the period, net of tax effect — 953 — — — — 953
Foreign currency translation adjustments (7,336) (1,284) — (2,702) — 2,672 (8,650)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (7,336) (1,394) — (2,702) — 2,672 (8,760)

26

Table of Contents

FREEDOM HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) BEFORE NON-
CONTROLLING INTERESTS $ 43,550 $ 2,359 $ — $ (3,270) $ — $ 2,674 $ 45,313

Less: Comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling
interest in subsidiary (343) — — — — — (343)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE
TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ 43,893 $ 2,359 $ — $ (3,270) $ — $ 2,674 $ 45,656

For the three months ended December 31, 2021, the Company’s EPS as reported was 0.86 for basic and diluted EPS. Due to the items noted above, the Company’s EPS has
been recast to 0.98, (0.09), and 0.91 for basic and diluted EPS for continuing operations, discontinued operations, and total EPS, respectively.

Nine months ended December 31, 2021
As previously

reported *
FF Life

acquisition Elimi-nations
FF Insurance

acquisition Elimi-nations
Recast discontinued

operations As restated
Revenue:
Fee and commission income $ 327,966 $ — $ (91) $ 86 $ (161) $ (65,251) 262,549
Net gain on trading securities 185,554 1,090 — 1,587 — 9,716 197,947
Net realized loss on investments available for sale — — — — — —
Interest income 69,259 16,634 — 6,541 — (9,920) 82,514
Insurance underwriting income — 42,091 — 9,400 — — 51,491
Net gain on foreign exchange operations 885 277 — 26 — 2,888 4,076
Net loss on derivative (1,028) — — — — — (1,028)
TOTAL REVENUE, NET 582,636 60,092 (91) 17,640 (161) (62,567) 597,549

Expense:
Fee and commission expense 67,547 7,074 (91) 558 (161) (6,301) 68,626
Interest expense 51,256 3,604 — 4,816 — (6,824) 52,852
Insurance claims incurred, net of reinsurance — 31,862 — 9,234 — — 41,096
Operating expense 117,384 4,293 — 4,935 — (53,840) 72,772
Provision for impairment losses 704 — — 297 — (90) 911
Other expense/(income), net 600 1,949 — (3) — (120) 2,426
TOTAL EXPENSE 237,491 48,782 (91) 19,837 (161) (67,175) 238,683

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 345,145 11,310 — (2,197) — 4,608 358,866

Income tax expense (38,037) 11 — (57) — (943) (39,026)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 307,108 11,321 — (2,254) — 3,665 319,840

Income/(loss) before income tax(expense)/benefit of
discontinued operation — — — — — (4,609) (4,609)

Income tax (expense)/benefit of discontinued operations — — — — — 953 953

27

Table of Contents

FREEDOM HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

Income from discontinued operation — — — — — (3,656) (3,656)

NET INCOME $ 307,108 $ 11,321 $ — $ (2,254) $ — $ 9 $ 316,184

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest in
subsidiary (415) — — — — — (415)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $ 307,523 11,321 — (2,254) — $ 9 $ 316,599

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Change in unrealized gain on investments available-for-sale,
net of tax effect — (1,789) — — — — (1,789)
Reclassification adjustment relating to available-for-sale
investments disposed of in the period, net of tax effect — 1,606 — — — — 1,606
Foreign currency translation adjustments (3,106) (1,213) — (2,702) 2,574 (4,447)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (3,106) (1,396) — (2,702) — 2,574 (4,630)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME BEFORE NON-
CONTROLLING INTERESTS $ 304,002 $ 9,925 $ — $ (4,956) $ — $ 2,583 $ 311,554

Less: Comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling
interest in subsidiary (415) — — — — — (415)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS 304,417 9,925 — (4,956) — 2,583 311,969

For the nine months ended December 31, 2021, the Company’s EPS as reported was 5.18 for basic and diluted EPS. Due to the items noted above, the Company’s EPS has been
recast to 5.40, (0.08), and 5.34 for basic and diluted EPS for continuing operations, discontinued operations, and total EPS, respectively.

*amounts with restatement in fee and commission income and interest income, for more information please see Note 4 Restatement.

28

Table of Contents

FREEDOM HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

[…]

operating activities" and should have been classified within "Cash flows from financing activities". On the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations, the Company's
interest income from margin lending to clients had been classified within fee and commission income and should have been classified within interest income.

The Company has evaluated the effect of the foregoing incorrect classifications and concluded that restatement of previously filed consolidated financial statements as of and
for the years ended March 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020 and for each of the quarterly periods ended June 30, 2022 and September 30, 2022 was necessary. The Company
determined that the incorrect classifications did not have any impact on the Company’s net income or any per-share amounts.

29

Table of Contents

FREEDOM HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

The following table summarizes the impact of the correction of the errors on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the period presented:

Nine months ended December 31, 2021

As previously
reported

FF Life and FF
Insurance

acquisitions

Adjustments for
discontinued

operations As recasted
Correction of

errors As restated
Net cash flows (used in)/from operating activities $ (582,080) $ 25,782 (34,465) $ (590,763) $ (21,090) $ (611,853)
Net cash flows used in investing activities (6,110) (52,276) — (58,386) (34,709) (93,095)
Net cash flows (used in)/from financing activities 338,792 47,203 — 385,995 55,799 441,794
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash and
cash equivalents 10,593 (2,221) (1,998) 6,374 — 6,374
NET CHANGE IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS
AND RESTRICTED CASH $ (238,805) $ 18,488 $ (36,463) $ (256,780) $ — $ (256,780)

The following table summarizes the impact of the correction of errors broken down by continuing and discontinued operations:

Nine months ended December 31, 2021
As restated Correction of errors As restated

Net cash flows used in operating activities from continuing operations $ (256,764) $ (132,188) $ (388,952)
Net cash flows (used in)/from operating activities from discontinued operations (333,999) 111,098 (222,901)
Net cash flows used in investing activities from continuing operations (56,167) (34,138) (90,305)
Net cash flows used in investing activities from discontinued operations (2,219) (571) (2,790)
Net cash flows from financing activities from continuing operations 320,364 83,448 403,812
Net cash flows from/used in financing activities from discontinued operations 65,631 (27,649) 37,982
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents from continuing operations (7,321) — (7,321)
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents from discontinued operations 13,695 — 13,695
NET CHANGE IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH $ (256,780) $ — $ (256,780)

30

Table of Contents

FREEDOM HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

In the Company's previously issued condensed consolidated financial statements, interest income from margin lending to clients had been erroneously classified within fee and
commission income from brokerage services. Such income has been reclassified to interest income as a separate sub-line item within interest income entitled interest income
from margin lending to clients. For additional information see Note 19 Net interest income/(expense) to the condensed consolidated financial statements. The following tables
summarize the impact of corrections of the errors on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the periods presented:

For the three months ended December 31, 2021

Issued

FF Life and FF
Insurance
acquisition

Adjustments for
discontinued

operations As restated
Correction of

errors As restated
Fee and commission income $ 122,237 $ (3) $ (25,905) $ 96,329 $ (4,921) $ 91,408
Net gain on trading securities 403 649 6,611 7,663 — 7,663
Interest income 22,907 8,858 (3,029) 28,736 4,921 33,657
Insurance underwriting income — 21,394 — 21,394 — 21,394
Net gain on foreign exchange operations 451 255 655 1,361 — 1,361
Net loss on derivative (314) — — (314) — (314)

TOTAL REVENUE, NET 145,684 31,153 (21,668) 155,169 — 155,169

For the nine months ended December 31, 2021

Issued

FF Life and FF
Insurance
acquisition

Adjustments for
discontinued

operations As restated
Correction of

errors As restated
Fee and commission income $ 336,178 $ (166) $ (65,251) $ 270,761 $ (8,212) $ 262,549
Net gain on trading securities $ 185,554 2,677 9,716 197,947 — 197,947
Interest income 61,047 23,175 (9,920) 74,302 8,212 82,514
Insurance underwriting income — 51,491 — 51,491 — 51,491
Net gain on foreign exchange operations 885 303 2,888 4,076 — 4,076
Net loss on derivative (1,028) — — (1,028) — (1,028)

TOTAL REVENUE, NET 582,636 77,480 (62,567) 597,549 — 597,549

31

Table of Contents

FREEDOM HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except share data, unless otherwise stated)

NOTE 5 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As of December 31, 2022, and March 31, 2022, cash and cash equivalents consisted of the following:

 December 31, 2022 March 31, 2022
 (Recasted)

Short term deposits in National Bank (Kazakhstan) $ 350,203 $ 42,517
Securities purchased under reverse repurchase agreements 129,955 19,947
Short term deposits in commercial banks 98,846 70,155
Short term deposits on brokerage accounts 43,507 71,061